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September 23, 1974

Mr. R. H. Ankeny
Rt. 3, Box 1
Apollo, PA 15613

Dear Mr. Ankeny:

This will acknowledge receipt of your recent letter, which reached me
on September 19, 1974,

I have read your letter with great care and appreciate your taking the
time to express your views so candidly to me.

The United Presbyterian Church in the United States of America is a
church governed by a representative form of government, similar to that which
we know in civil life. The several presbyteries of the Church elect delegates
to the General Assembly, known as commissioners. These commissioners are one-
half ruling elders and one-half ordained ministers. The decisions of this
pdected representative body are binding upon me in my capacity as an officer
of the General Assembly. :

Many of the actions which trouble you were taken by the 186th General
Assembly (1974), meeting in Louisville, Kentucky, or by prior General Assemb-
lies. These décisions are not binding upon the general membership of the
Church, but the general membership should give them serious consideration
to ascertain whether or not the commissioners elected to the General Assembly
have properly understood the Gospel of our Lord and Savior, Jesus Christ, and

its application to the problems of the world in which the Church seeks to wit-
ness.

At a meeting of the General Assembly the Stated Clerk serves as parli-
mentarian. This is required by the Manual of the General Assembly. Also con-
tained in the Manual are the Standing Rules of the General Assembly. Standing
Rule 20 provides for the appointment of a Committee on Conference. The Stand-
ing Rule reads as follows:

"COMMITTEE ON CONFERENCE. As soon as possible after the election

of the assembly committees, the Moderator shall appoint a Committee
on Conference consisting of eight commissioners, four ordained minis-
ters and four ruling elders, including one member of the Committee

on Bills and Overtures, and such members of other assembly committees
and of the Assembly at large as to afford adequate representation.

The Moderator shall designate one of these or an additional member
whom the Moderator shall appoint to be the chairperson of the Assembly
Committee on Conference. The duties of the Committee on Conference
are:
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(a) To be informed regarding the subjects being considered by
the several assembly committees and to advise the chairpersons of
those committees which are considering the same or related subjects.

(b) To confer with persons who may wish to communicate with
the General Assembly regarding the time and manner in which the con-
cerns of such persons shall be brought to the attention of the com-
missioners.

(¢) To make proposals regarding these matters to the General
Assembly."

The Moderator of the 186th General Assembly (1974), the RBv. Robert C. Lamar,
appointed a Committee on Conference.

This committee received a request that Mr. Cesar Chavez address the
Assembly. It deliberated regarding the matter and recommended to the As-
sembly that it hear Mr. Chavez. The Assembly discussed the matter and voted
by an overwhelming majority to assign a period on its docket to hear the pre-
sentation. There were several commissioners who urged that the contrary view
to that anticipated from Mr. Chavez be presented. However, these commissioners
did not present the name of any person whem they wished to hear, and no appli-
cation was formally made to the Committee on Conference that such provision
be made. Consequently, the Committee on Conference did not present any re-
commendation to the floor of the Assembly requesting that time be provided to
hear a rebuttal to Mr. Chavez' presentation.

The Stated Clerk of the General Assembly does not have the power to
prevent any such matter being heard by the General Assembly, and I had no op-
portunity to exercise such a function, if it had been mine at the recent meet-
ing in Louisville.

If you have further specific questions, I shall be happy to respond to
them.

Sincerely,

William P. Thompson
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September 23, 1974

Mr. Brwin House
1845-23 Shoshone Drive
Lafayette, Indiana 47905

Dear Mr. House:

I am responding to the question which you recorded on DIAL-YOUR-
QUESTION September 20, 1974.

Your question reflects a misunderstanding regarding both the role and
the actual practice relating to the Stated Clerk's responsibility as parli-
mentarian at the meetings of the General Assembly. Let me say at the outset
that I had neither the pewer nor did I refuse to allow a rebuttal to the ad-
dress which Cesar Chavez made on the floor of the General Assembly at Louis-
ville.

Standing Rule 20 of the General Assembly provides as follows:

"COMMITTEE ON CONFERENCE. As soon as possible after the election

of the assembly committees, the Moderator shall appoint a Committee
on Conference consisting of eight commissioners, four ordained minis-
ters and four ruling elders, including one member of the Committee

on Bills and Overtures, and such members of other assembly committees
and of the Assembly at large as to afford adequate representation.

The Moderator shall designate one of these or an additdonal member
whom the Moderator shall appoint to be the chairperson of the Assembly
Committee on Conference. The duties of the Committee on Conference
are:

(a) To be informed regarding the subjects being considered by
the several assembly committees and to advise the chairpersons of
those committees which are considering the same or related subjects.

(b) To confer with persons who may wish to communicate with
the General Assembly regarding the time and manner in which the con-
cernedof such persons shall be brought to the attention of the com-
missioners.

(¢) To make proposals regarding these matters to the General
Assembly."

In accordance with this Rule, the Rev. Robert C. Lamar, Moderator of
the 186th General Assembly (1974), appointed a Committee on Conference.

The Committee on Conference received a request that Cesar Chavez ad-
drass‘yho Assembly. After deliberation, the Committee brought to the floor
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of the Assembly a recommendation that the Assembly hear Mr. Chavez. The
Assembly itself voted by an overwhelming margin to assign a period on its
docket to hear this address, and Mr. Chavez was invited to come to Louis-
ville, and did appear before the Assembly as scheduled.

Several Commissioners expressed a desire to have a person or persons
expressing a different point of view address the Assembly, However, when
these persons approached the Committee on Conference, they were not in a peei-
tion to propose a particular individual to make this presentation. Hence, the
Committee was never presented with a request that a particular individual ad-
dress the Assembly and brought no recommendation regarding this request to
the floor of the Assembly.

If you have further questions, please contact me again.

Sincerely,

William P. Thompson
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DIAL-YOUR-QUESTION

September 20, 1974

This is Erwin House, 1845-23 Shoshone Drive, Lafayette,
Indiana 47905. This is . Last month we
toured Michigan and some in attendance in Louisville were
concerned about your refusal to allow rebuttal to Cesar
Chavez' —==—= speech. I can't find in Robert's Rule of

Order how you could rule as you did against rebuttal. Please
explain.
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